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2031117
THIS IS AN ARBITRATION MATTER. ASSESSMENT OF
DAMAGES HEARING REQUIRED.
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
BY: FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
- Identification No.: 41360
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 81894
21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215/988-9600

Capital One Bank COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
6851 Jericho Turnpike, St CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Richmond, VA 85241
vs. DOCKET NO. : Ol- 57- C’D

$g5.00A%Y
Lo 0. K FILED® ™,

516 SPRUCE ST M| 8300 (e s
CLEARFIELD PA 16830-1900 JAN -8 2
William A. Shaw

ProthonotarleIerk of Courts

NOTICE
YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET
FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER
THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY
OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO
THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGEMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR
ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR
PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Admin.
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



COMPLAINT IN CIVIL-ACTION

1. At all times relevant hereto, the defendant(s) was the
holdef of a credit card, which at the request of the defendant(s)
was issued to the defendant(s) by the plaintiff under the terms of
which the plaintiff agreed to extend to defendant(s)the use of
plaintiff's credit facilities.

2. Defendant (s) accepted and used the aforesaid credit card
so issued and by so doing agreed to perform the terms and
conditions prescribed by the plaintiff for the use of said credit
card.

3. The defendant (s)received and accepted goods and merchand-
ise and/or accepted services or cash advances through the use of
the credit card issued by the Plaintiff. A true and correct copy
of the Statement of Account is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

4. All the credits to which the defendant(s)is entitled have
been applied and there remains a balance due in the amount of
$1,853.60.

5. Plaintiff has made demand upon the defendant(s)for
payment of the balance due of $1,853.60 but the defendant(s)has
failed and refused and still refuses to pay the same or any part
thefeof.

6. Defendant's last payment on account was made on 6/5/03.



©

WHEREFORE,

plaintiff claims of the defendant(s) the sum

$1,853.60 plus applicable costs, interest and attorney's fees.

PO1Aa

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: j/l

FREDERIC/T. WET , ESQUIRE
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaimtiff

of
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VERiFICATION

FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the
attorney for the Plaintiff(s) in this action and verifies that the
statements made in the foregoing pleading are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE




EXHIBIT "A"
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2031117
Capital One Bank

LYNN MAUK
4121741608042466
AFFIDAVIT

I, SARA RUBIN, being duly served sworn according to law, depose
and say that:

1. I am the agent for the Plaintiff herein and I have custody
and control of the files relating to this account;

2. I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances in
connection with this case;

3. Plaintiff’s files are maintained in the usual and ordinary
course of business;

4, This action is based on a claim for breach of contract and
that damages are sought as a direct result of said breach;

5. After allowing for all offsets and credits, a balance
remains on the subject account having account number
4121741608042466in the amount of $1,780.33; and

6. If called upon, affiant can testify at trial as to the facts
pertaining to this matter.

The above facts are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
1nformatlon and belief.

SARA RUBIN
Sworn to a Subscribed
before day
of 2006
/;7&0\Q:z\ijiii?
KARL 4ERNANDEZ

Notary Pubiic state ot NewYork
No UIHEGUY5733
Qualifrean suroik Sounty
Commission Sxpires wn 21,2007




MARC R. GORDON ;
FREDERIC I. WEINBERG* Gordon & Weinberg, P C
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, Jr.* Attorneys at Law

*Also member NJ Bar

November 27, 2006

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
P.0O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Capital One Bank wvs. LYNN D. MAUK
Our File No. : 2031117

Dear Sir/Madam:

SAMUEL F. PEPPER
(1905-1992)

PAUL BREEN
(1931-1995)

21 SOUTH 215T STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

PHONE: (215) 988-9600
FACSIMILE: (215) 988-9601

Enclosed for filing please find an original and two copi%s of

the Complaint in Civil Action with regard to the above

matter. I

am also enclosing herewith this firm's check in the amount of
$85.00 to cover your fees. Kindly return a time-stamped copy in

the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope provided
your convenience.

herein for

Kindly forward a copy of the Complaint in Civil Action to the
Sheriff for service. I have also enclosed this firm's check in the
amount of $100.00 to cover the Sheriff's fees for service and a
self-addressed stamped envelope to return the completed Service

Order.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

FREDERIC I. BERG, ESQUIRE

FIW/EHC
E0O01

1200 LAUREL OAK ROAD
505 CHURCH STREET SUITE 104
NORRISTOWN, PA 19401 VOORHEES, NJ 08043




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
* PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

*

Capital One Bank, : *

Plaintiff *NO.: 07-37-CD
*
* Type of Case: Civil
Vs.
* Type of Pleadmg Preliminary
Lynn D. Mauk, Objections
Defendant ‘ *

* Filed on Behalf of: Lynn D. Mauk
* ] ’

* Counsel of Record for this Party:
* Brenda Zimmerman, Esquire

*

* Supreme Court No.: 77795 |
« _

* MidPenn Legal Services

* 3 West Monument Square, Suite 203
* Lewistown, PA 17044
*(717)248-3099

FILE |
J/?I‘% 5#3/4&;&7»@%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Civil Action
Vs. No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUK, :

Defendant

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1028(c), Defendant Lynn D. Mauk, by and through his
attorney, Brenda L. Zimmerman and MidPenn Legal Services preliminarily objects to Plaintiff’s

Complaint and moves for its dismissal as follows:

L PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING FAILURE OF A PLEADING TO
CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT Pa. R.C.P. 1028 (a)(2)
1. Plaintiff filed a Complaint demanding damages in the amount of $1,853.60 plus
applicable costs, interest, and attorney’s fees.
2. Plaintiff has failed to attach to the Complaint a signed written contract between
Plaintiff and Defendant. Such writing would form the very core of Plaintiff’s case, but such
writing has not been appended to the Complaint, nor its absence explained, as.required by

Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(h) and (i).




WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint.

IL PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING INSUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY IN A
PLEADING Pa. R.C.P. 1028 (a)(3)

3. The Complaint contains alleged claims for money owed but fails to provide any
documentation or accounting of charges allegedly made by Defendant, which would support
Plaintiff’s claim of damages, such as a breakdown of charges, payments, and interest, so that
Defendant can properly formulate a response and assert any counterclaims.

4. The Complaint is deficient in reciting factual averments and Defendant is
without information upon which he can premise a meaningful response and formulate a defense.

5. The balance due alleged in Paragraphs Two and Three of the Complaint is different
than the balance alleged due in Plaintiff’s Exhibit A.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint.

III. PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING FAILURE OF A PLEADING TO
CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT Pa. R.C.P. 1028 (a)(2)
6. The Plaintiff/real-party-in interest is Capital One Bank.
7. Pa.R.C.P. No. 1024 requires, inter alia, that pleadings containing averments of
fact must be verified by the party making those averments.

8. The Complaint is verified by Attorney Frederic I. Weinberg.



9. None of the exceptions to the requirement for verification exist on the face of the
record in this case.
10.  No verification in conformity with the aforesaid Rule is appended to the

Complaint in this case.
WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

MidPenn Legal Services
Attorneys for Defendant

/‘”’23‘0‘7 BY://;/(M VZW//QJ/:/

Date Brenda Zimmerman, Esquire
ID# 77795
3 W. Monument Square, Suite 203
Lewistown, PA 17044
(717) 248-3099



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Civil Action
vs.‘ No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUK, '
Defendant
CRDER

ANDNOW, this & dayof _JzZimvas*] 2007, upon consideration

of Defendant Lynn D. Mauk’s Preliminary Objections filed in the above captioned matter, it is

the Order of the Court that argument has been scheduled for the --§' U‘ day of ‘
*{)qw A ,2007at_4:30  o'clock___A .m.inCourtroom# | 1~ |

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

FILED) 3
%%%&;%{Z%mmﬂﬂ/\

William A. Shaw )
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts @
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

Capitol One Bank,
Plaintiff
Vs.

Lynn D. Mauk,
Defendant

PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

*
*

*NO.: 07-37-CD

*

* Type of Case: Civil
*

* Type of Pleading: Certificate of Service

*
*
* Filed on Behalf of: Lynn D. Mauk
*

* Counsel of Record for this Party:

*Brenda Zimmerman, Esquire
*

*

* MidPenn Legal Services

* 3 West Monument Square, Ste. 203
* Lewistown, PA 17044

* (717)248-3099

FILED, %
FEB 01 ﬁi‘im
@

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Civil Action
Vs. No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUK, .

Defendant

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the below stated date, she served a true and
correct copy of the within Preliminary Objections, by mailing same to the office of Plaintiff's
attorney of record by regular first-class mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows, which
service satisfies the requirements of Pa.R.C.P. No. 440:

Frederic I. Weinberg, Esquire
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
21 South 21% Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

MidPenn Legal Services
Attorneys for Defendant

//30/07 BY:WVQW

Date Brenda Zimmermd&¥(, Esquire




2031117
THIS IS AN ARBITRATION MATTER. ASSESSMENT OF
DAMAGES HEARING REQUIRED.
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
BY: FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 41360
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 81894
21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215/988-9600 .

Capital One Bank COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
P.O. BOX 85147 CLEARFIELD COUNTY
RICHMOND, VA 23276

vs. - DOCKET NO. : 07-37-CD

LYNN.D. MAUK
516 SPRUCE ST
CLEARFIELD PA 16830-1900

NOTICE
YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET
FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER
THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY
OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS
TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO
THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGEMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR
ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR
PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Admin.
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830 QR
(814) 765-2641 F!LED
M| 310 um acC Aty
FEB 13 20
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TOQ Pa.R.C.P. 1028 (c) (1)

1. At all times relevant hereto, the defendant(s) was the
holder of a credit card, which at the request of the defendant(s)
was issued to the defendant(s) by the plaintiff under the terms of
which the plaintiff agreed to extend to defendant(s)the use of
plaintiff's credit facilities.

2. Defendant (s) accepted and used the aforesaid credit card
so issued and by so doing agreed to perform the terms and
conditions prescribed by the plaintiff for the use of said credit
card.

3. The defendant (s)received and accepted goods and merchand-
ise and/or accepted services or cash advances through the use of
the credit card issued by the Plaintiff. A copy of defendant’s
signed application for the credit card and statements of account
are attached hereto as E%hibit "A".

4. All the credits to which the defendant(s)is entitled have
been applied and there remains a balance due in the amount of
$1,965.33, which represents principal in the amount of $1,780.33
plus interest at the rate of 25.90% through February 12, 2007.

5. Plaintiff has made demand upon the defendant(s)for
payment of the balance due of $1,965.33 but the defendant(s)has
failed and refused and still refuses to pay the same or any part.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff claims of the defendant(s) the sum of

$1,780.33 at the rate of 25.9% from the date of September 29, 2006,



which amounts to $1,965.33 through February 12, 2007 together with

costs and attorney fees.

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

FREDERIC I.f{ WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
PAUL M. SCHQFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE

Attorney for aintiff

P300
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VERIFICATION

I, SARA RUBIN, agent for Capital One Bank, hereby assert that the information
contained in the foregoing Amended Complaint is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. This statement and verification is made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to un-sworn falsification to authorities which provides

that if I make knowingly false averments, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

puet A )

SARA RUBIN
FOR CAPITAL ONE BANK

MAUK/LYNN D.
4121741608042466



CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE, hereby certify that I, on
the date below, served a copy of Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint
Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1028(c)(l), wvia First Class Mail, postage

pre-paid, to all other parties or their counsel of record.

FREDERIC I. WEINB®ESQUIRE

Dated: Z({ 2//0/7




EXHIBIT “A”
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! Ro CREDIT RATING -
CapitatOny
what's In your waffet?”
L . . .
Your account is about to receive the worst credit rating — an Rg.
Your account is close to being charged off. Good it's not too late. |
. R A~ ! 00 - .
* The result is an Rg rating — the worst credit rating of all i news - It's not too late !
on your credit bureau report. |« Call1-800-955-6600 for payment options. |
¢ It may prevent you from getling credit cards, an 1 ¢ Pay with our free Check by Phone service. :
apartment, a cell phone, a car loan ~ or even a job ~ !« Ifyou have online access, log on to your !
for as long as 10 years! : account and pay now at www.capitalone.com. l
* An Rg will limit our ability to offer you financial solutions. i« Ifyou prefer, simply use the remittance i
H 1
* You will still be responsible for repaying the debt. { toupon below. /
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GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C. .
BY: FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 41360
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 81894
21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215/988-9600

Capital One Bank ' COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs . | DOCKET NO. : 07-37-CD

LYNN D. MAUK

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
. SS
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to
law, deposes and says that on February 12, 2007, he mailed a copy
of the Amended Complaint in the above-captioned matter to the
defendant’s attorney, Brenda L. Zimmerman, Esquire, by regular
mail. Attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked Exhibit "A"
is a true and correct copy of the letter enclosing the Amended
Complaint. I further state that the facts set forth herein are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief.

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: %7&

FREDERIC I. BERb ESQUIRE
Attorney for P iff

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this ;¢ %~ day

f&l , 2007.
o FILED

' Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH GF PENMSYLVARIK ) : - '
NOTAR!AL SEAL | | FE? 23 200@

BARBARA A. PiSANICK, Notary Public °

City of Phitadelphia, Phila. County . WIlh‘ o,4\_.50/
My Commission Expires July 29, 2009 + ‘ 'mmﬁaeﬂgfwc::urts

ezar ~o QTT7




e

February 12, 2007

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
P.O. Box 549
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Capital One Bank vs. LYNN D. MAUK
Our File No. 2031117

Dear Sir/Madam:
Enclosed for filing please find an original and two copies of Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint
with regard to the above matter. Kindly file same with the Court and return a time-stamped copy in

the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope provided herein for your convenience.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE

FIW/EHC
cc: Brenda L. Zimmerman, Esquire (w/encl.)




anOo”m o
Meys v wg‘“%_,,wmnmd

e ¢ gy,

..... O b T

I E I Sl
i



A Y

'

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

*

Capitol One Bank, *
Plaintiff- *NO.: 07-37-CD

*

* Type of Case: Civil
*

Vs. : :
* Type of Pleading: Preliminary Objections
Lynn D. Mauk, * to Amended Complaint
Defendant . ¥

* Filed on Behalf of: Lynn D. Mauk
*
* Counsel of Record for this Party:

*Brenda Zimmerman, Esquire
*

*

* MidPenn Legal Services

* 3 West Monument Square, Ste. 203
* Lewistown, PA 17044

* (717)248-3099

P Willlam A_ Shaw @




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Civil Action
Vs. No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUK, .

Defendant

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT

Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1028(c), Defendant Lynn D. Mauk, by and through his
attorney, Brenda L. Zimmerman and MidPenn Legal Services preliminarily objects to Plaintiff’s

Amended Complaint and moves for its dismissal as follows:

L PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING FAILURE OF A PLEADING TO
CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT Pa. R.C.P. 1028 (a)(2)

1. Plaintiff filed an Amended Complaint demanding damages in the amount of
$1780.33 plus interest, costs, and attorney fees.

2. Plaintiff has failed to attach to the Amended Complaint a signed written contract
between Plaintiff and Defendant which reflects the terms that are alleged such as the interest rate
or right to attorney fees. Such vyriting would form the very core of Plaintiff’s case, but such
writing has not been appended to the Amended Complaint, nor its absence explained, as required
by Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(h) and (i). The “acceptance certificate” document attached as Exhibit

“A” 1s “redacted” and does not reflect the terms and conditions alleged by Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.

IL PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING INSUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY IN A
PLEADING Pa. R.C.P. 1028 (a)(3)

3. The Amended Complaint contains alleged claims for money owed but fails to
provide any documentation or accounting of charges allegedly made by Defendant, which would
support Plaintiff’s claim of damages, such as a breakdown of charges, payments, and interest, so
that Defendant can properly formulate a response and assert any counterclaims.

4. The statements that have been attached to the Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint are
nearly illegible. Furthermore, they do not reflect the amount the Plaintiff has alleged is due and
are not sufficiently specific as to dates of use of the account, charges, payments, etc.

5. The Amended Complaint is deficient in reciting factual averments and Defendant is
without information upon which he can premise a meaningful response and formulate a defense.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court sustain Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections and dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.
| Respectfully submitted,

MidPenn Legal Services
Attorneys for Defendant

3-5"—07 BY: m M/f//

Date Brenda Zimmerman, Esquire
ID# 77795
3 W. Monument Square, Suite 203
Lewistown, PA 17044
(717) 248-3099
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

*

Capitol One Bank, * '
Plaintiff *NO.: 07-37-CD >

*

* Type of Case: Civil
*

Vs.
* Type of Pleading: Certificate of
Lynn D. Mauk, * Service
Defendant *

* Filed on Behalf of: Lynn D. Mauk
*
* Counsel of Record for this Party:

*Brenda Zimmerman, Esquire
*

*

* MidPenn Legal Services

* 3 West Monument Square, Ste. 203
* Lewistown, PA 17044

* (717)248-3099

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Civil Action
VS. No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUK, :
Defendant

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the below stated date, she served a true and
correct copy of the Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, by mailing same
to the office of Plaintiff's attorney of record by regular first-class mail, postage pre-paid,
addressed as follows, which service satisfies the requirements of Pa.R.C.P. No. 440:

Frederic I. Weinberg, Esquire
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
21 South 21* Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

MidPenn Legal Services
Attorneys for Defendant

%-§-07 BY: ‘ oL

Date Brenda Zimmerthian, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITOL ONE BANK
vs. ~ . No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUK
ORDER

AND NOW, this 4 day of March, 2007, it is the ORDER of the
Court that argument on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections to Amended Complaint in

~ the above captioned matter has been scheduled for Wednesday, May 2, 2007 at 1:30

P.M. in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.
It is the responsibility of the Petitioner to serve certified copy of said

scheduling Order on the Plaintiff.

BY THE COURT:

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

n

FILED
MA@%@! o

William AJ[Shaw @
Prothonotary/Cldgrk of Courts .
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GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: FREDERIC L. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE

Identification No.:

PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE

Identification No.:
21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215/988-9600

41360

81894

Capital One Bank

VS.

LYNN D. MAUK

2031117

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO. : 07-37-CD

- PLAINTIFE’S RESPONSE TO PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

TO PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT

FILED #%

g

- William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Plaintiff, Capital One Bank, by and through its counsel, Frederic I. Weinberg, Esquire,

responds to defendant’s preliminary objections, and in support thereof avers as follows:

I Response to Preliminary Objection for Failure to Conform to Rule of Court
1. Admitted.
2. Denied. The plaintiff attached the appropriate document in the form of

defendant’s acceptance of the credit card account. It was redacted so as to not publish the

defendant’s social security number and date of birth. Plaintiff’s counsel has forwarded to non-

redacted copy directly to defendant’s counsel rendering this allegation moot.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff respectfully requests this honorable Court to overrule




defendant’s preliminary objections.

II. Response to Preliminary Objection Raising Insufficient Specificity in a Pleading

3. Denied. Plaintiff’s complaint identifies a specific amount due and attaches copies
of statements to support the charges.

4. Denied. While plaintiff believes the statements to be legible, plaintiff sent better
copies to defense counsel and has attached better copies hereto as Exhibit “A”, rendering this
allegation moot.

5. The Amended Complaint is not deficient in any manner. The Amended
Complaint sets forth the amount claimed under a credit card agreement and the statements
identify the specific account. The defendant is in a position to properly defend this action.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff respectfully requests this honorable Court to overrule

defendant’s preliminary objections.

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: ; ; ~
FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
PAUL M. SCHOHELD, JR /ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plainti




VERIFICATION

FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the
plaintiff in this action and verifies that the statements made in the foregoing pleadings are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. CS Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

e

FREDERIC I. WEINﬂB_ERG/, ESQUIRE




CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

[, FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE, hereby certify that I, on the date below,
served a copy of Plaintiff’s Response to Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Amended
Complaint, via First Class Mail, postage pre-paid, to all other parties or their counsel of record.

B

FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
u

Dated: March 16, 2007




EXHIBIT “A”
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Y o Bx faster. / ® Virus Protection powered by Symantects
Rl FREE Accelerator

CapitalOne

Account Summary

“online

A better way to Internet.

for the first 12 months! - a $60 valus!

1-888-587-9669

Mention Offer Code: DIAMOND
Or visit www.peoplepc.com/go/diamond

UNLIMITED
INTERNET ACCESS

PeoplePC Online offers the features you
would expect from higher-priced Internet
Service Providers, including:

@ Pop-Up Blocker™
% Spam Controls
Prie v 5%? SrQﬁrter SmanK Dialer Technology

o B gﬁgrg resses
x> O ARG PB1BRA0NH 290

Ui

VISA ACCOUNT
4121-7416-0804-2466

DEC 22, 2003 - JAN 21, 2004
Page1of 1

Payments, Credits and Adjustments

Previaus Balance $966.26
Payments, Credits and Adjustments $.00
Transactions $64.00
TFinance Charges $22.13
New Balance $1,052.39
Minimum Amount Due $1,052.39
Payment Due Date February 21, 2004
Total Credit Line $500
Total Available Credit $.00
Credit Line for Cash 4500
Available Cfed'lt for Cash $.00
At your service

Te call Customer Relations or to report a lost or stelen eard:

1-800-903-3637

For free online account service and special atstomer offers, log on to:

This is our third and final notice that your account is seriously past due. Payment must be received within 72
hours to avoid action by our collection department.

Transactions
1 22DEC OVERLIMIT FEE $29.00
2 21]JAN PASTDUE FEE 35.00
You were assessed a past due fee of $35.00 on 01/21/2004 because your minimum payment was not
received by the due date of 01/21/2004, To avoid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
allow at least 7 business days for your payment to reach Capital One.
TFinance Charges Please see reverse side for important in) ton
Balon, Period: Carresponds
s ek S EAARGE
PURCHASES 458154 0709686 25.9006 $12.79
CASH 342438 07006% 25.90% $9.34
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE applied this period 25.90%

'V PLEASE RETURN PORTION BELOW WITH PAYMENT. ¥

www.capitalone.com
Send payments to: Send inquinies to:
Attn: Remittance Pracessing
Capital One Services Capital One Services
P.O. Box 85147 P.0. Box 85015
Ridimond, VA 23276 Richmend, VA 23285-5015
2]
o
o
&
w
Capital(Oye
New Balance $1,052.39
Minimum Amount Due $1,052.39
Payment Due Date February 21, 2004
Total enclosed $

Acconnt Number: 4121-7416-0804-2466

Capital One Bank
P.O. Box 85147
Richmond, VA 23276

o

0000000 0 4121741608042466 21 1052390014001052394

Please print mailing address andfor s-mail ehanges below using blue or bladk ink

Streer ApL @
Cy Stare P
Home Fhane Alzernate Phone

@
Email Address

#9002265158486082# MAIL ID NUMBER
LYNN D MAUK
516 SPRUCE ST
CLEARFIELD PA 16830-1900

llll"l"llllllllI”llIllIIlI"lIlll"lll"llllllIIIIIIIIlII"

r

052931

Please write yovr account number an your check ar money order mads payable to Capital One Bank and mail in the enclused envelope.




peoplepo online

A better way to Internet.

UNLIMITED

INTERNET ACCESS

speciied Windows® browsars. PeoplePC Online A

PeoplePC s solely responsible for this offer, and is not afdiated with Capital One. Capitel One does not provide, endorse
or quarantee, and is not affiiafed with, any product or service shown here. Any trademarks mentioned herein ase solely
owned by the respective enlity. All rights reserved. By responding to this offer, you may be communicating information
about yoursell to the company that provides this product ~ for example, thal you are 2 Capita! One customes.

*PeoplePC Onling: First 3 months are billad at $4.87 per month; $9.85 per month thersztier, Offer availabls to new
dial-up subscribers at least 18 years of age and may not be redeemed with any other offer. Offer sublac to change a1
any fime, Phone technical support avalable for $1.95 per minute,

Acceterator is free for 12 months. Offer good for fimited time. After the firs! 12 months, the Accelerated service wil
eutomalicaly revert lo Lhe standard PeoplePC Online service. Offer subject fo change at anylime. Wilh PeoptePC Online
Accelarated, certain Web page lext and graphics will load faster when compared to standard diakup Internet service.
Actual results may vary. Psopls®C Online Acceterated is only compatible with PeoplaPC Onfina Intemetsenvice and

is not vith

| SIGN UP
TODAY!

1-888-587-9669

Mention Offer Code: DIAMOND
Or visit www.peoplepc.com/go/diamond

and other countres,

® 95 with IE 5.5 SP2.

Sarvice not avallable in all arezs. Access fees, laxes, and other fees end restrictions may apply. Telephane toll charges
may epply, even during trial periods. You are responsible for determining whether a call to one of owr access numbers wil
result in telephone toll charges. Access may be limited, especially during limes of peak usage. Diak-up numbers may be
changed af PeoplePC's discretion. Continuous use subject to timeout procedures. Al use is subject to PeoplePC Online's
Services Agreemont and Acceplable Use Poficy. S6K is the maximum speed of service; actual speed may vary.

© 2006 PeoplePC inc. Al Rights Reserved. PeoplePC Online and its logos are trademarks of PeoplePC in the U.S.

© 2006 Capitat One Services, Inc. Capital One is a federally registered service mark. AN rights reserved.

. How To Avoid A Fnance

Ta

Charge.
Groca Peariod. You will have a mlnm\m grace partod of
25 days without fnance charge on new

ﬂenodc rate. To obtain the average daily balance (m the
lling pedud covered hv this s1atement, we 1ake the

balance wansfers, new specia! p\ud\ﬂsm and new ather
charges it vw pav your tota} “New Balance”, in

balance of each segment ea d\ day, add any new
transactions 10 each segment, and subiracl any payments
ar credits. {If the code N appears on tha fiont of this

4

Natice tor below,
and in time 101 n |c he credhed hy your next statement
dosmg date. There is no grace period on cash ardvances

nd special rransfers. In addition, there is no grace period
nn any yansaction if you do no1 pay the Yatal *New
balance.*
Aceniing Financa Charga. Tranaactions which are not
subject to & giace pesiod are assessed finance charge 1)
from tha dme of tha "Ansa.cuon or 2) from the date the

21R05 0 0100
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p S—

te

4.7

your Accournt or 3) from the
firgt Mlendsv day o1 the umarl hilling m“od Additionally,
i1 you did nat pay the “New Balsnce”
hilling period in full, finance charges cominue 1o accrue to
your unpaid balance uniil the id balance is paid in full,
This means that you may still owe finance charges, even if
you pay the emire New Balance indicated on the from of
your gialement by the nex1 siatemen clesing date, but did
nat do so for the previous manth. Urpaid finance charges
aie added 1o the appiicable segment of your Accoun,
Minimum Finance gu Fov each hllmg period that
Your accour is suhject nce charge, a minimum
101a) FINANCE 04ARGE 01 50 60 will be impased. If the
1001 fnance cha resutting fram the .npphamm af ir
periotic ratels) Is less than $0.60, we will subtisc

mouyt fram the $0.60 miumu'n and the dilerence will be
hilled 10 the purchase socount.

‘amporary Reduction in mn Charge. We regsene the
fpht 10 not Assess any of all inance charges for any given
hilling peﬁod.

2. A Dzily Batanco ll\clﬁg chasas).
Umnce charge is calctlmad m\luplvmg the daily

g

halance of each segmen aof your acoount {e.g., eash
advance, purchase, spedial 1ranster, and sxx:al purchase)
by she comrespanding daily peliodic raie(s) thm has heen
previously disdased to you. At the end of each da
the hilling peviod, we apply the daily periodic rate
segment of your secount 16 the daily balaneo of anch

segment, Then at the end of the hilling peried, we add up
the resuhis of these dally calculations 10 arive at
periodic finance charge for each segment. We add wp the
resuiis from each segment 10 arive a1 the total penodc
finance charge for your account. To ge1 the daily halance
{or aach segmem ol your account, we 1aka the beginning

balance for esch segmeri and add ANy New Iransactions
and any periodic finance charge calculated on the previous
day’s halance for 1hat segmenm. We then subtract any
payments or creditg pested as of thal day that are allocated
10 1hat segmem. This gives ws the separate daily halance
{for each sagment af your account. However, if you paid the
New Oalance shown on your previous statement in full (ar
# your new balance was zeto or a credit amount}, new
transaciions which post 10 your purchase or special

purchase segmems are no1 added 10 the daily balances. We
alu‘nle the average daily balance by adding all the daily
halances togethes and dividing the sim by the runber of
the daya in the current hilling cycle, To 10181

3.

next 10 "Balance Rate Applied To,* we also
subtract any uumd finance charge included ‘in the batance
of each ent.} This gives us the dally halance of each
segment, , we add up all the daily balances for each
segment far the billing period and divi bv the taial
number of days in the billing period. Ths gives us the
averag daily halanco of each segment
Arwuzl Rates [APRI.
a. The term Amunl Percentage Rate” may appear aa
*APR" on the from of this statemen.
If the enda P (Prdme), L (3-mo. LIBOR), C (Certificate of
Deposit), or S (Bankcard Prime) appears on the from n
this statement nexi to the periodic rate(s), the pedodi
rs1es and coresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAG! RATES
may varv quartedy and may increase or decrease based
he s1ated indices, as found in The Wal/ Streat
Joumal, plus the mmdn reviously disclosed to you.
These cha sgﬁswubeeleclwemlmﬂmdavo(ymn
billing period covesed by your penoxic glatemen encing
in the months January, Aprl, July and October.
if the code D(Prinp),F(mUBOR)mO(Smo
LIBOR Repriced Monthly) appears on the fiont of
siatemem noxd 10 |ha periodic ratels), the perodic m!-
and corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES may
vnrv monihly and may increasa or decrease based on the
ated indices, as found in Tha Wall Street Journal, phxs
mz margin previously disdesed 1o you. These
will ba efteciive on tha first day 01 vow billing penod
each month.

14
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. Assessmant ni Lata, Ovarlimit and Retumned Paymant Faes.

Vour account will be assessed no more than two of the fees
listed here that accur dusing any hilling perind. Under the
terms of your cusmmsr agreement, we reserve the right to
waive of NOT 10 ASSess any fees withou prior natification to
&wﬂhﬂm wmv:ng o right to assess the same of similar

ata Imer time.
You Acoout. If o membership fee

.nwm on the fromt of this statement, you have 30

days from the date this statement was mailed to you to
Avoid paving the fee or to have such fes credited to you
if you cancel your account. During this period, you may
continue to LISe Your account withaut having to pav the
membership fee. To cancel your account, you
notify us by mllmg our Customer Hﬂuums Depnnmml
and pay your “New Balance™ in full {exchusing the
membenship fee) pﬁor(o the end of xhe thirty-day period.
1f You %n Your Account. You
account by calling our anmy Relations
mnmem You must destroy your credit card{s) and
account access checks, cancel all pmamhorized billing,
and cense usm your sccount. i you do not car
preauthorized hidling amangements, we will mnsmf
nauapl of a charge your authorization 1o
nt. Additionslly, your account will not dnseﬂ
u\nl vnu pay all amounts you owe us inchrding: any

your
finance charge, mubliply yaur average daily balance by the
daily pedodic iate and by the mmber aof days in the billing
period. Due to rusxing on A daily basis, there may be &
slight variance between this caladstion “and the amaunt of
finance charge acuially assessed,

Vi the cade Z or N appears on the front of this siatement
naxt 10 "Balance Rate Applied To,” we multiply 1the
Average daily balance of each seomen by your monthly

you have fnance charges, past
due fees, avedimit fees, retumed payment fnes, cash
advance feea and any mher fees masessed to
sccount. You are responsibly "l‘tege AmOoLrMs whethef
appear on amm #1 the time you request 10
'ggge the nmrv:gf they are incurred suhseguens 10
your request to close the account. This may resudt in
charges appearing on your account after you have
1he accew 1o be dosed or the reopening of

\:eur accourt if it hnx alreadv heen clased. For exnmple.
Vﬂ
receive the mns.a:uon from me meu:ham sﬂev vcur

nomml has been dosed, yowr accoum will be
ammm ol the dwge uAIl be added 10 your accoum,
t’ will be responsihle for payment. i there is a
rship fee for your scooun, 1he 1ee will comtinue
m be mnh‘ged 10 the extem lmined by law, until the
account nnervmbeenpmdinnlasdened abave.
7. Using Your Account.Your casd ar account cannal be
used in connection with any imemet gambiing
ransacions.

BILLING RIGHTS SUMMARY

n Case Of Emrars Or Questions Abotn Your Bill)
II you think your bill is wrong, of il you need mare
information on a transaction or bil, wrile 10us on a
sepatate sheet as 5000 a8 possible a1 the address for
inquities shown on the irom of this siatement, We must
hear from you no Iater than 60 da: on atter we sem you the
firm hifl on which the error of problem apoeaved You can
call our Customer Relations number, daing 50 will na1
preserve your rights. In your teners, dve us the {ollowing
information: your name and account rumber, the dollar
amount of the suspected error, & description of the error
and an explanstion, if pnsslie of MY you believe there is
an emas; or it you need more infarmation, s description of
the ilem You are unsure about. You donmhavutu pay any
amount In question while we are investigating it, but vou
are atill chiigated 1o pay the pans of vom h lhm are nm
in question, e wa investigale , We 2l
repon you as dquuem or 1ake any ncmzn m cdlect lhe
amount you question,

4,1 Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases

1f you have & problem with the quality of propenty or
services that you purchs with & ciedit caid and you
have tried in good 1aith to comect the problem with the
merchan], you may have the right not 10 pay the 1emaining
amount due on the propeny or services. You have tis
protection ‘Xevmen 1he puichase price was more than
850.00 and purchase was made in youx hame state o1
within 100 miles of your mailing addiess, (ll we own o
operate the meicham, or if we mailed wu the
advertisement for the pioperty or senvices, all purchases
are covered regardess of amoum or Iocanan of purchgse.)
Please 10 sign all

T Does nat apply to consumer non-cradit card accounts
¢ Does not apply 1o business non-credit card sccounts

Capital One suppona informarion privecy protection; see ow
wehsite a1 www, capitalone.com.

Capital One is a federally n &ﬂslered sendce mnrk of Capital
One Financial Corparation. reserved. € 2003

Capilal One

O1LGLRAK

529318

Importam Notice: Your payment will be Gredited 1o your account 8s of the date we recelve it, pravided you send the baiom portion of this statement and your check in the enclosed

Temittance envelope, and
by 3:00 p.m. ET. Paymen 10 our

halidays. Please do not use i8] ‘;e\se paper dlij

your paymen is received tn our processing center by 3 p.m. Payments addressed to our Virginia of Geovga processi
cenler must be received on a business day by 3:00 p.

delivery, Paymems recewed by us st eny ather location or in anather fom may no1 be cveriled the same day we (eceive \hem Qul
r‘s etc. when preparing your paymen. When send us a checkis),

bank account for the amour of check. This ammﬁzallm applies 10 8!l checks m:elved duril

authorize us to make a charge against your bank accoum using the check, a paper dratt or other item.

ing cemer must be received on A business da

ay
'T, Pease allow a1 lesst five (5) business days for postel
1 business days are Monday through Saurday, exuudng
you authorize us 10 make a one-lime dacuonc uansfes debit trom your
ng the billing cycle even if sent by someone else. It we cannot process the tansfer, you
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- REDIT RATING -
. 7 9 CapitalOne
what's In your wallet?=
L] L] L] L]
Your account is about to receive the worst credit rating — an Rg.
Your account is close to being charged off. f Good o l )
¢ The result is an R rating - the worst credit rating of all 0od news - it’s not too late.
on your credit bureau report. * Call 1-800-955-6600 for payment options.
¢ it may prevent you from getting credit cards, an * Pay with our free Check by Phone service.
apartment, a cell phone, a car loan - or even a job -~ * Ifyou have online access, log on to your
for as long as 10 years! account and pay now at www.capitalone.com.
¢ An Ro will limit our ability to offer you financial solutions. * |fyou prefer, simply use the remittance
* You will still be responsible for repaying the debt, \___coupon below. J
L © 2003 Capital One Services, Inc. Capite! One is a federally registered service mark. All rights reserved. 045-0300 J

CapitalOye

VISA ACCOUNT
4121-7416-0804-2466

NOV 22 - DEC 21, 2003
Page 1 0f 1

Account Summary

Payments, Credits and Adjstments

Previous Balance $888.53
Payments, Credits and Adjustments $.00 This is our third and final notice that your account is seriously past due. Payment must be received within 72
Transactions $58.00 hours to avoid action by our collection department.
Finance Charges $19.73
Transactions
New Balance $966.26
Minimum Amount Due $966.26 1 22NOV  OVERLIMIT FEE $29.00
Payment Due Date Jamuary 21, 2004 2 21DEC PASTDUEFEE 29.00
Total Credit Line $500 You were assessed a past due fee of $29.00 on 12/21/2003 because your minimum payment was not
Total Avaitable Credit $.00 received by the due date of 12/20/2003. To avoid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
Credit Line for Cash $500 allow at least 7 business days for your payment to reach Capital One.
Available Credit for Cash $.00
At your service

To call Custamer Relations or to report a Jost or stolen card:

1-800-903-3637

For free online sccount serviee and special customer offers, log on ta:

www.capitalone.com
Send payments to: Send inquiries to:
Atm: Remittance Processing
Capital One Services Capital One Services
P.O. Box 85147 P.O. Bax 85015
Ridmond, VA 23276 Richmond, VA 23285-5015
Finance Charges Please see reverse side for important information
4 Relen Periodi [« : .
2 poor P TR ng ‘
2 PURCHASES $51L.73 07096% 25.90% $10.89
CASH $415.29 .07096% 25.90% 1884
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE applied this period 25.90%
¥ PLEASE RETURN PORTION BELOW WITH PAYMENT. V¥
Cap'fa'One 0000000 0 4121741608042466 21 0966260014000966268
Please prent mailing address endfor e-mail changes below using bhue or black ink.
New Balance $966.26
Minimum Amount Due $966.26 Street A #
Payment Due Date January 21, 2004 = - =
Total enclosed $ Home Fhane Alrernazz Phone
Acconnt Number: 4121-7416-0804-2466 @
Email Address

#9035565158486086# MAIL 1D NUMBER
LYNN D MAUK ~
516 SPRUCE ST
CLEARFIELD PA 16830-1900

1201 1111 P PP e | [ Y Y Y R PP

o

Capital One Bank
P.O. Box 85147 ||||||"u|||||||u|“
Richmond, VA 23276

r

049510

Please surite your account number on your check or money order made payable to Capital One Bank and mail in the enclused ervuelope.
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How To Awoid A Finance Charga.
Tn Grace Period. You will have » minimum grace penod of
25 days without finance charge on new

gemxic rate. To obtain the average daily batance for the
lling peri: covered by this siatement, we 1ake the

halance transfers, new special purchases and new olhﬂ
charges il vm nuv your ta1al “New Balance®,

tance of each segmem each day, add any new
mmsactmns 10 each segment, and SUITAC! ANy payments
or credits, { the code N appears on the tiont aof this

Natice far below,
and in time lnr h la he credned by your nexi sialement
clasing date. There is no grace periad on cash advances
and special ransiers. In addition, there is no gmce period
$|an usnsaction if you da nat pay the total ©

g

Aeuurq Feunce Charga. Transactions v\hd\ Bre not
suuea 10 a grace period are assessed finance charge 1)
from the date of the |rnmnc||un ar 2) from the date the
wansaciion is processed 10 your Accout or 3) from the
firm calendar dsv of the mnem hilling ‘;')eniod Additionally,
it you did nat pay the "New Balance” the previous
hilling period in full, finance charges coninue to acerue 10
your unpaid balnnoe unti) the unpaid balance is paid in ful.
This means that you may still owe finance chal , even i
you pay the eniire New Balance indicated an 1he from ot
your siatement by the next siatemem closing date, but did
nat do so for the previous month. Unpaid finance dmvges
are added to the nghuhle segment of your Accour,
imum mn grge. Far each hllmg period thet
your account is subject to 8 finance charge, a minimum
|ms| F!NANCE O-(ARGE o1 $0.60 will be impased. H the
rqe ng the applicgtion of
pedodc rme(s) is less than $0.560, we will aubtract 1
amount from the $0.50 minimum snd the dfierence will be
h:lled 10 the nurd\ase segment af vour account.
T d. Temparary Roduction i Financa Charge, We reserve the
fight 10 nat sss& any or all finance charges for any given
2 bhilling pefiod.
. A

\varage Daily Batanea || helli'g Now Purchasas).
a. Anance chaige is calulmed ¥ muliiplying the daily
batance of each segmem vwrawa.m(g cash
advance, purchase, special transter, purchase)
by the corresponding daily pedodlc me(s) that has been
previoudly disclosed 10 you. A1 1the end of each day mﬂg
the hilling period, we apply the daily perodic me tnr ea
segmenn of your sccoum 1o the daily bal
segment. Then at the end of the hilling periad, we addw
the results of these daily calaulations to arrive a1 your
periodic finance charge for each segmen. We add up the
results from each segment 10 arrive at the to1al perodic
finance charge for your accour, Ta get the daily halance
tar each segment ot your acemmi, we 1ake 1he heginning
halance for each segmen ard add any new 1ransactions
and any pericdic finance charge calcuated on the previous
day's halance for that segment. We then subtract any

1 c. Mini

10 tha segmen. This gives us 1he sepaiate daily balance
for each segment of your account. However, if you paid the
New Balance shown an your previous statement in full {or
it your new hatance was 2e10 or 8 credit amourtt), new
transactions which pos1 10 your purchase of special
purchase segments are nat added 16 the daily balances. We
caladale 1he aveinge daily halance hy adding all 1he drity
halances 10gether and dividing tha sum by the rumber of
the days in the current hilling cvdle, To ‘your lmnl

3. Arowal

naxt 10 "Balance Rate Apptied To,” wa sleo
subiract any unpaid finance charge included In the batance
of each se#::“ .) This gives us the daily balance of each
segment we add up all the daily balances for each
segment for the billing period and divide by the 1014t
rumber of days in the billing period. This gives us the
average daily balance of each segmem.
ar catage Rates [APR),
n. The tarm "Annusl Percentago Rate™ may appenr na
“APR" on the from of this statement.
b 1f the uxle P {Prime), L {3-mo. LIBOR), C (Cenificate of
Deposil, or S (Bankcard Pime} appears on the front of
1his s1atement next 10 the perodic ratels), the perodc
vales end correspontding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES
may vary quartefly and may incresse or decresse based
on the siated indices, as found in The Wall Streat
Joumal, plus the margin previously disclased 10 you.
These chama will be effective on the first day of your
billing period covered by your periodic statemem ending
in the months January, Apiil, 'MJ and October,
If the code D (Prime), F (1-mo. LIBOR) or G (3-mo.
LIBOR Reprced Monihy} appears an the front of
statement next 10 the perdodic rata(s), lhe periodic rotes
and euuespcndnr? ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES may
vary monthly and may incresse or dec se based on the
stated indices, as found In The Wal/ Street Journsl, phus
the margin previcusly disdased to you, chal
will be eflective en 1he first day of your hilling period
each month.

n

. Assessman of Late, Ovarfimit and Ratumad

Paymant Fi
ernmmmnhenmﬂmmmﬂmlmofmfm
listed here that occur during any billing pertod. Under the
terms of your customer agreement, we resarve tha right to
waive of not 10 8: any fees withoun prior notification to

without waiving our fight to assess the same or similar
at a later time.
Yos Account. If 5 membership fee

" appers on the front of this statement, you have 30

days from the date this statement was mailed to you 1o
avoid paying the fee or 10 have such fee credited to you
if you eancel your account. During this period, you may
continue 1o USe your account without having to pay the
membership fee. To cancel your account, you must
notify 1 by mlllng our Qustomer Relations Department
and pay your “New Balance” in full (exchuding the

ip fee) prior to the end of the thirty-day petiod,

membel
payments ar credils posted as af that day tha are allocsted 6. Iif Vuu cbn Your Acoount. You can reguest 1o close

ceount by calling our Customer Relations
mnem Vnu must destroy your eredit cardis) and
account access checks, eanced all preauthorized hilling,
And cease nsing your account, If you do not ca:
iling we will consider
receipt of 8 charge your mnhorhmmn 10 your
account. Addtionally, your secount wall not domd

finance chaige, mudtiply your sverage daity halance by the
daily periedic rate and by the rumber of days in the hilling
period. Due to rounding on a daily hasis, there may be 8
sligh vatiance between this eatadation and the amount of
finance chare actually assessed,

. If the code Z o1 N appenis on the fiam of this s1atement
nex1 10 “Balance Rate Applied To,” we muhiply the
average daily halanca of erch segmem by your manmhly

until Vou pay all nmotn:s You owe s mdu:inu
you hay

finance m
tue fees, overdimit lees, renmmed payment fees, nn:h
advance fees and Any other fees assesser 10 your
account. You are responsibie for these amounts whether
they appear on your aceount At the time you feqeest 10
close the account or they are incarred su lent 1o
your request to close the aceount, This may residt in
d\nr;ps Rppeaning on your accouns after you have
the rcoount to he clased or the of

your sccoum M it has already been dased. For example,
Mvu: i a from a and we

receive the transaction from lhe men:ham ater your
Accourt has heen dosed, will be recpened,
lhe nmnun 01 the d\mge will he added ta your acocours,
m; be sesponsible lar paymen, If there is a

mp fee jor your accoum, the fee will continue
, 10 the exta pemdned hy law, umil the
account ance has heen paid in &) as defined above,

Your Aceoumt.Your card or account cannal he
used in connection with any imemer gambling
transaciions.

BILLING RIGHTS SUMMARY

{in Case Of Erars Or Questions About Your Bill)

1 you think vour bill is wrong, or if you need more
infanmation on a 1ransaction or bill, wiite to us on a
separate sheet 8S 800N 83 mble &1 the address for
inquities shawn on the trant of this statement. We must
hear from you no later than 80 days atier we sem you the
first bill en which 1he estor or problem appeated. You can
call our Cusiomer Relations number, tuin doing so0 will not
preserve your rights, In your lenes, give us the fallowing
tnformation: your neme and account number, the dallar
amount of the suspected error, 8 description of the error
and an explanation, if possHe of why you belisve there is
&n error; or if you need more information, a descrigtion of
lhehemwunreumureehom You do not hawe 10 pay any

~

mount in guestion while we ate investigating i, but you
are st ohh ed to pay the pans of your hill ﬂm are not
in questian, la we investigaie your quastion, we cannot

repan you as dellnmem or tal
amount you question.

any action to collect the

1,1 Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases

i you have a problem with the quallly of propernty or
services that you purchased with a credit caid md you
have tried in good faith to correct the problem with the
mercham, you may have the dght not to pay me remalnmg
&mount me on the propeny or services, You hs
when the purchase price was more o\an
purchase was made in your home s1a1e o5
wmm 100 mula ol your maiiing eddress. (Ii we own of
cperate the merchant, or if we mailed you the
sdvenisement for the’ pro ?env or senvices, all purchases
are covered legavdesa of mwﬂ or locatien of puichase.}

t Daes nat apply to

dit card
1 Does nat apply to business non-credit card accounts

Cnphsl Cne sipparts information privacy pratectian: see our
a At www.capitaione.com.

Cnpusl One is & federally r?slered senice mnrk of Capital

0\;anrdsl Carparation. All rfights reserved. ¢ 2003
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tmportart Notice: Your payment will be credited 10
remitiance enveiupe, &nd your paymem is received in
by 3:00 p.m. ET. Paymems 10 oul

account as of the date we recejve it, provided you send the boriom postion of this staiemem and your check in the enclesed
our processing cemer by 3 p.m. Paymems address=d 10 cur Virginia or Georgia processing cen
cemter mugt b jeceived on 8 business day by 3:00 p.m. PT. Please allow et least five (6) business days for pesial

er must be received on 8 business day

delivery, Pavmems lecewed by us &1 any other location or in anather form may not be credited the same day we teceive them, Our business days aie Monday through Saurday, excluding

halidays. Please do not use smrles paper dlns etc. when prepari
bank sccount tos the amoum ol the check. This

ng yous paymen

. When

suthorize us to meke & charge agsinst your bank accoum using the check, a paper drah or ather item,

you send us a checkis), you authorize us 10 make a one-ime electionlc uanster debil fram your
authorization applies 1o 8ll checks received during the billing cycle even it sent by sameone else. |1 we cannot process the transfes, you




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA .

DOCKET # 102323

NO: 07-37-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  CAPITAL ONE BANK
VS.
DEFENDANT: LYNN D. MAUK

SHERIFF RETURN
L]

NOW, January 09, 2007 AT 2:40 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON LYNN D. MAUK DEFENDANT AT
516 SPRUCE ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO LYNN MAUK,
DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DEHAVEN / HUNTER

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE GORDON 27813 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS GORDON 27813 . 20.00

FILED

9Y9:00m

APR 25 ZUD@

William A. Shaw

Sworn to Before Me This Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
So Answers,

&
%Z/ﬂw
Chester A. Hawiins

Sheriff

Day of : 2007




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

Capitol One Bank,
Plaintiff

V8.

Lynn D. Mauk,
Defendant

PENNSYLVANIA-CIVIL DIVISION

*
*

*NO.: 07-37-CD

%

* Type of Case: Civil
*

* Type of Pleading: Certificate of
ok

Service
*

* Filed on Behalf of: Lynn D. Mauk
*
* Counsel of Record for this Party:

*Brenda Zimmerman, Esquire
%

%

* MidPenn Legal Services

* 3 West Monument Square, Ste. 203
* Lewistown, PA 17044
*(717)248-3099

William A. Sha
Pr%onota:y/cxe,k of
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CAPITAL ONE BANK,
Plaintiff Civil Action
VS. No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUK, '

Defendant

PROOF OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on March 19, 2007, she served a copy of the
scheduling Order entered March 14, 2007 on the Plaintiff by mailing same to the office of

Plaintiff's attorney of record by regular first-class mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

Frederic 1. Weinberg, Esquire
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
21 South 21% Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103 ‘

%M /y/yYy.

By Brenda L. Zimmerman

Attorney for Defendants

3 West Monument Square, Suite 203
Lewistown, PA 17044

(717) 248-3099




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITOL ONE BANK

-VS- : No. 07-37-CD
LYNN D. MAUCK . FE LE Ccc M;%S-’
- MAY % =
/ William A Shaw
ORDER prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AND NOW, this 2nd day of May, 2007, this be1ng
the date and time set for argument relative the Pre11m1nary
Objections to the Amended Complaint filed on behalf of the
Defendant; the.COurt noting that the Preliminary objections
are similar to those as previously filed, which were not
cured by the Plaintiff filing an Amended Complaint; the
Court noting that Defense counsel has filed appropriate
certificates of service relative service of the Preliminary
Objections to the Amended Complaint and the scheduling
order of March 14, 2007, to counsel for the Plaintiff;
neither counsel for the Plaintiff nor any representative of
the Plaintiff having appeared, and the Court having been
provided with no notice or explanation as to why they have
failed to appear; in consideration of the Pre]imiﬁary

objections to the Amended Complaint, it is the ORDER of -

mm-i




this court ‘that the said Preliminary Objections be and are

hereby granted. The Amended comp1aint is hereby dismissed.

BY THE COURT,

/ i

N

resident Judge
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You are responsible for serving all appropriale parties.

|V.§a Prothonotary's office has provided service _m the following parues:

Plaintiff(s) X, Plaintifi(s) Auormey ——Oter
Unmnummhnmv &annagﬂwv anx‘

Special Instructions:
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